

\*PNW Masters Finals\* April 3-6, 2025

## PRESENTED BY THE RACE PLACE 665 SW Columbia St., Bend, OR 97702

Supporting Sponsors: Apollo Mechanical Contractors, National Solar, Rebound Physical Therapy Hayden Homes, & Mt. Bachelor





**<u>Hosted by:</u>** Mt. Bachelor Sports Education Foundation

Site: Mt. Bachelor Ski Resort, Cliffhanger (SG Training, SG and GS) Thunderbird (SL)

**Headquarters:** Junior Race Center and Lower West Village Lodge (SL day)

**Eligibility:** USSS Non- Scored Race, Open to licensed USSS Members 18 and Older

**Disciplines**: 1 SG Training, 2 SGs, 1 GS, 1 SL

## Entry Fees: \$40.00 for SG Training, \$45 per each USSS Non-Scored Race

Registration: Opens on Monday, March 3rd, 2025 at 9:00 AM

Go to: <a href="https://www.masters.adminskiracing.com">www.masters.adminskiracing.com</a> <a href="Deadline">Deadline</a>: Registration Closes on Monday, March 31st at 10:00 pm PST. No late entries will be accepted. Competitors must hold a <a href="https://www.masters.adminskiracing.com">CURRENT USSS Competitor's License. Please update your license prior to registering for this race.

**Bib Pick Up:** 0730-0830 upstairs in the Junior Race Center and 0730-0830 in the Lower West Village Lodge on SL day (Sunday 4/6)

<u>Tickets:</u> \$62.00 day/racer tickets Make sure you have an active profile with Mt. Bachelor. You can login to <a href="https://www.mtbachelor.com">www.mtbachelor.com</a>

## **Pick-Up Process:**

Mt. Bachelor will not be operating ticket windows out of JRC this winter. Tickets can be picked up using the barcode on the confirmation email from the ticket purchase. You can scan and print a pass from one of the Mt. Bachelor Pick-Up Boxes located in Bend (the Sun Country Tours Office: 531 13th Street, Bend and at the Resort - Sunrise Lodge and West Village Base Area)

<u>Liability</u>: 2 Liability Waivers must be signed by all <u>athletes</u>. (one for MBSEF and one for Mt. Bachelor). <u>Both</u> releases are good for the '24-'25 season. Mt. Bachelor Waiver:

<u>MBSEF Waiver</u> included in registration. Must be completed. <u>Bib Deposit</u>: None required; a \$50 fee will be charged for any lost bibs!

**Awards:** Awards presented after GS race for SGs and GS to top 3, in each age group, for each gender. After SL race to top 3 in each age group for each gender.

**Notice Board:** WhatsApp will be used in lieu of a Notice Board for Ref Reports, Schedule, etc. Live Timing will also be a means of communication.

**Lodging:** MBSEF's Official Lodging Partner is Waypoint Hotel. Waypoint is centrally located in Bend's Midtown, offers a trendy vibe and spacious lobby. Our partners at Waypoint are eager to support MBSEF race participants with special requests and are also offering a generous 20% off their daily rate. Call the hotel directly at 541-382-7011 or click <a href="here">here</a> to receive your exclusive MBSEF discount.



## **Team Captain's Meetings:**

Each TCM will be held 15 minutes prior to inspection opening for each event. (Only one TCM will be held for the two SGs)

All athletes must be represented at the TCM or they will not be permitted to start. If you know you will not be represented at the TCM, please notify the Race Admin cell to confirm participation, (541) 419-1933.

#### Schedule:

April 3: SG Training Women/Men - Cliffhanger April 4: 2 SGs Women/ Men - Cliffhanger April 5: GS Women/Men - Thunderbird April 6: SL Women/Men - Thunderbird

NOTE: Proposed schedule is tentative and subject to change as dictated by weather and snow conditions. **We cannot guarantee that the disciplines will be run in the order printed.** 

# Register to volunteer with Mt Bachelor Sports Education Foundation via VolunteerLocal

### mtbachelorsportseducationfoundation.volunteerlocal.com

Technical Delegate: Steve Lowe: <a href="wsuskier@gmail.com">wsuskier@gmail.com</a>
Chief of Race: Greg Timm: <a href="gregtimm@gtisports.com">gregtimm@gtisports.com</a>
Chief of Course: Rob Cravens: <a href="mail.com">robcravens99@gmail.com</a>

Race Admin: Teresa Cravens raceinfo@mbsef.org

Cell (541) 419-1933

THANK YOU TO OUR PRESENTING "PNW MASTERS FINALS" SPONSOR





Please note: MBSEF adheres to all Safe Sport and MAAP protocols:

## See QR Code below:



